Illinois law.

Section 1445.90  Restoration 

a)	Any Community Association Manager whose license has been in non-renewed status or expired for 5 years or less may have the license restored upon payment of the restoration fee plus all lapsed renewal fees as set forth in Section 1445.100, and completion of all required continuing education. 

b)	Any person seeking restoration of a license that has been placed on inactive status for 2 years or less shall file an application, on forms prescribed by the Division, together with the fee required by Section 1445.100 and, if applicable, the current renewal fee required by Section 1445.100 and, if a Community Association Manager, proof of compliance with the continuing education requirements.

c)	When the accuracy of any submitted documentation or the relevance or sufficiency of the course work or experience is questioned by the Division because of a lack of information, discrepancies or conflicts in information given, or a need for clarification, the licensee seeking restoration shall provide information as the Division, in its discretion, may find necessary. 

d)	Military Renewal or Restoration. A person is eligible for the restoration or renewal without paying any lapsed renewal fees of an expired license if:

1)	that person's license expired while: 

A)	in federal service on active duty with the Armed Forces of the United States or called into service or training with the State Militia; or 

B)	in training or education under the supervision of the United States preliminary to induction into the military service; and 

2)	within 2 years after honorable termination of the service, training or education, except under condition other than honorable, the licensee furnishes the Department with satisfactory evidence of engagement and that the service, training, or education has been so honorably terminated. [227 ILCS 427/60] 

e)	Any person whose license has been expired or inactive for a period of more than 5 years is ineligible to have that license restored and must re-apply for licensure pursuant to the provisions of the Act and of Section 1445.30 of this Part.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 8409, effective June 2, 2023)
